Summons to Meeting
Tuesday 25 September 2018

Licensing Committee
Wednesday 3 October 2018, 2.00 pm
Council Chamber - Allerdale House, Workington
Membership:
Councillor Angela Kendall (Chair)
Councillor Tony Annison
Councillor Len Davies
Councillor Hilary Harrington
Councillor Billy Miskelly
Councillor Ron Munby
Councillor Stephen Stoddart
Councillor Martin Wood

Councillor Christine Smith (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Mary Bainbridge
Councillor Malcolm Grainger
Councillor Peter Kendall
Councillor Jacqueline Mounsey
Councillor Bill Pegram
Councillor Janice Wood

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting. If you have any questions
or queries contact Gayle Roach on 01900 702502.

Agenda
1.

Minutes (Pages 3 - 24)
To sign as a correct record the minutes of the following meetings;
Licensing Committee held on 4 July 2018
Licensing Panels held on 29 June and 13 July 2018
Licensing Regulatory Panels held on 16 July and 14 August 2018.

2.

Apologies for Absence

3.

Declaration of Interests
Councillors/Staff to give notice of any disclosable pecuniary interest, other
registrable interest or any other interest and the nature of that interest relating to
any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct.

Page 1

4.

Questions
To answer questions from members of the public – submitted in writing or by
electronic mail no later than 5.00pm, 2 working days before the meeting.

5.

Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy (Pages 25 - 112)

Licensing Committee Procedures (Pages 113 - 116)

Chief Executive

Date of Next Meeting:
Wednesday 12 December 2018, 2.00 pm
Allerdale House, Workington

Page 2

Agenda Item 1
At a meeting of the Licensing Committee held in Council Chamber - Allerdale House,
Workington on Wednesday 4 July 2018 at 2.30 pm
Members
Councillor Angela Kendall (Chair)
Councillor Mary Bainbridge
Councillor Peter Kendall
Councillor Jacqueline Mounsey
Councillor Stephen Stoddart
Councillor Martin Wood

Councillor Hilary Harrington
Councillor Billy Miskelly
Councillor Ron Munby
Councillor Janice Wood

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Christine Smith, Councillor Tony
Annison, Councillor Len Davies, Councillor Malcolm Grainger and Councillor Bill
Pegram
Staff Present
D Devine, D Fletcher, A Gilbert and J Morgan
83.

Minutes
The minutes of the Licensing Panel meeting held on 19 January 2018, the
Licensing Committee meeting held on 5 February 2018, the Licensing Panel
meeting held on 9 March 2018, the Licensing Regulatory Panel meeting held on
19 March 2018, the Licensing Panel meeting held on 21 May 2018 and the
Licensing Regulatory Panel meeting held on 18 June 2018 were signed as a
correct record.

84.

Declaration of Interests
None declared.

85.

Questions
None received.

86.

Result of Knowledge Test Consultation
The Senior Licensing and Compliance Officer submitted a report which sought
the Licensing Committee to consider the results from the consultation with the
hackney carriage and private hire trade regarding the implementation of a
knowledge test for all existing drivers and future applicants and decide whether
a knowledge test should be introduced.
The Licensing and Compliance Officer highlighted the main themes of the
responses and Members addressed each of them as follows:
Cost – the cost would be minimal.
Exemptions for existing drivers – there would not be any.

Page 3

Satellite navigation – satnav systems were a tool and were not to be used
instead of having knowledge of areas.
Booking systems – these systems were a tool and were not to be used instead
of having knowledge of areas.
Geographical area – the test would not include questions relating to specific
locations.
Contract work – being satisfied that a person is fit and proper to hold a licence
applied to all drivers licensed whatever the nature or duration of their work,
therefore contract workers would be treated the same as all other drivers.
Local work – the test would not include questions relating to specific l
[...]
 of the Licensing Panel held in Council Chamber - Allerdale House,
Workington on Friday 29 June 2018 at 2.00 pm
Members
Councillor Ron Munby (Chair)
Councillor Len Davies

Councillor Len Davies
Councillor Billy Miskelly

Staff Present
D Devine, D Fletcher and J Morgan
79.

Election of Chair
Councillor R Munby was elected Chair for the ensuing meeting.

80.

Declaration of Interests
None declared.

81.

Questions
None received.

82.

Application for Film Classification under the Licensing Act 2003
The Licensing and Compliance Officer submitted a report which sought
Members to consider and determine an application to classify a film which had
not been classified by the British Board of Film Classification (BBFC).
Section 4.6 of the report set out a timeline of notable events in the film.
Members viewed the film and considered the information set out in the report,
having regard to the British Board of Film Classification Guidelines.
Councillor B Miskelly moved that the film be given a classification of certificate
15 – suitable only for 15 years and over. This was seconded by Councillor R
Munby.
A vote was taken on the motion. The vote in favour was unanimous. The motion
was carried.
Decision
The Licensing Panel resolved that the following classification be given:
‘Making Noise Quietly’ – certificate 15 – suitable only for 15 years and over
In reaching its decision, the Licensing Panel viewed the film and considered the
information set out in the report by the Licensing and Compliance Officer. The
Panel had regard to the British Board of Film Classification Guidelines.

Page 7

The Licensing Panel had regard to the four licensing objectives under the
Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s Licensing Policy. In particular, the Panel
considered as its overriding objective the protection of children from harm.
In addition, the Panel considered the Secretary of State’s revised guidance
under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, specifically, but not limited to
paragraphs 2.29 (protection of children from harm), 10.61 to 10.62 (exhibition of
films) and 13.55 (children and cinemas).
The Panel sought to balance the promotion of the licensing objectives while
seeking to ensure the film reached the widest audience appropriate. The Panel
found that the issues of threat and violence in the film were important issues to
consider. However, the main reason for the decision was that it found the film to
contain strong to very strong language, such that it was suitable only for an
audience of 15 years and over.
Resolved
That the following classification be given:
‘Making Noise Quietly’ – certificate 15 – suitable only for 15 years and over
The meeting closed at 4.15 pm

Page 8

At a meeting of the Licensing Panel held in Council Chamber - Allerdale House,
Workington on Friday 13 July 2018 at 2.00 pm
Members
Councillor Angela Kendall (Chair)
Councillor Len Davies

Councillor Malcolm Grainger

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Tony Annison
Staff Present
D Copeland, D Devine, C Fleming, D Fletcher and J Morgan
Also Present
M Jenkinson
95.

Election of Chair
Councillor A Kendall was elected Chair for the ensuing meeting.

96.

Declaration of Interests
None declared.

97.

Questions
None received.

98.

Standard Temporary Event Notice – Objection Notice
The Licensing and Compliance Officer submitted a report which sought the
Licensing Panel to consider an objection notice which had been received in
relation to a Temporary Event Notice (TEN). The person giving the TEN (the
“premises user”) was Nathan Richard Todd, Royal Oak, 49 Main Road, Seaton,
Workington.
The premises known as Royal Oak, 49 Main Road, Seaton held a premises
licence. The TEN had been given for the car park only and did not cover the
licenced premises.
The premises description was given as “A well supported local community pub,
and gradually becoming a destination pub”.
The nature of the event was given as “. . . A small festival featuring local real
ales and local 
[...]
as to the premises
subject to the TEN was such that the event would undermine the licensing
objective concerning the prevention of public nuisance. This was supported by
the complaints received following last year’s event, which was substantially the
same as the proposal contained in the current application.
In making its decision, the Licensing Panel had regard and gave appropriate
weight to the following considerations:





The objections and supporting information presented by all parties.
Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.
The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy.
The steps necessary to promote the licensing objectives.

Page 11

Resolved
That a counter-notice be issued under the provisions of section 105(2)(b) of the
Licensing Act 2003 to prohibit the event taking place, on the grounds that the
event would undermine the licensing objective concerning the prevention of
public nuisance.
The meeting closed at 3.30 pm

Page 12

At a meeting of the Licensing Regulatory Panel held in Council Chamber - Allerdale
House, Workington on Monday 16 July 2018 at 2.00 pm
Members
Councillor Peter Kendall (Chair)
Councillor Malcolm Grainger
Councillor Christine Smith

Councillor Hilary Harrington

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bill Pegram
Staff Present
D Devine, C Fleming and D Fletcher
99.

Election of Chair
Councillor P Kendall was elected Chair for the ensuing meeting.

100.

Declaration of Interests
None declared.

101.

Questions
None received.

102.

To consider an application for a Hackney Carriage Driver Licence
The Licensing and Compliance Officer submitted a report for the Licensing
Regulatory Panel to consider whether a person who had made an application
for the grant of a Hackney Carriage Driver Licence was a fit and proper person
to hold such a licence.
The applicant and his prospective employer were invited into the meeting.
The Licensing and Compliance Officer provided the Panel with details on the
application.

[...]
overriding objectives were to protect the safety of the public and
the prevention of crime and disorder. It was considered that the nature of the
convictions revealed in the application showed a significant a risk to the public,
when considering the policy on the relevance of criminal convictions.
In making its decision, the Panel listened to the applicant’s representations and
the information he provided and sought to balance his interests against the
overriding objective to protect the safety of the public.
Resolved
That the application for a Hackney Carriage Driver Licence be refused.
103.

To consider an application for a Hackney Carriage Driver Licence
Item deferred.

The meeting closed at 2.48 pm

Page 15

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16

At a meeting of the Licensing Regulatory Panel held in Council Chamber - Allerdale
House, Workington on Tuesday 14 August 2018 at 10.00 am
Members
Councillor Ron Munby (Chair)
Councillor Stephen Stoddart
Councillor Martin Wood

Councillor Janice Wood

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Malcolm Grainger
Staff Present
B Carlin, D Fletcher and G Roach
130.

Election of Chair
Councillor R Munby was elected Chair for the ensuing meeting.

131.

Declaration of Interests
None declared.

132.

Questions
None received.
The Chairman moved :“That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the
grounds that they may involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in paragraph 1 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.”

133.

To consider an application for a Hackney Carriage Driver Licence
The Licensing and Compliance Officer submitted a report for the Licensing
Regulatory Panel to consider whether a person who had made an application
for the grant of a Hackney Carriage Driver Licence was a fit and proper person
to hold such a licence.
The applicant was invited into the meeting.
The Licensing and Complia
[...]


Licensing Committee – 3 October 2018
Council – 5 December 2018
Statement of Gambling Policy Review 2019
The Reason for the Decision

To consider responses to the statutory
consultation for the review of the
Gambling Licensing policy and to
recommend a new policy

Summary of options considered

To review the responses and determine
the approval of any amendments for
inclusion

Recommendations
1) To approve the policy incorporating
amendments contained in Appendix 1
and the recommendations in Appendix
2; and
2) To approve officers compiling Local
Area Profiles for approval by the
Licensing Committee for inclusion in
the policy on completion.
Financial/ Resource Implications

Costs incurred with consultation

Legal Implications

The Council’s Policy must be reviewed
and published by 3 January 2019 in
accordance with the Gambling Act 2005

Community Safety Implications

The policy promotes the licensing
objectives of the Gambling Act 2005
contained in paragraph 2.1 of this report

Health and Safety and Risk
Management Implications

As above

Equality Duty considered / Impact
Assessment completed

Considered and felt no issues arising from
the report

Wards Affected

All

The contribution this decision would
make to the Council’s priorities

N/A

Is this a Key Decision

Yes

Portfolio Holder

Councillor J Ellis

Page 25

Lead Officer

Gillian Collinson – Senior Licensing and
Compliance Officer. Tel: 0303 123 1702
gillian.collinson@allerdale.gov.uk

Report Implications
Community Safety

Y

Employment (external to the Council)

Y

Financial

Y

Employment (internal)

N

Legal

Y

Partnership

N

Social Inclusion

N

Asset Management

N

Equality Duty

N

Health and Safety

Y

Background papers :
Appendix 1 – Amendments made by Senior Licensing Officer Prior to Consultation
Appendix 2 - Consultation Responses
Appendix 3 – Proposed changes to Sections 9 and 10 of the Policy
Appendix 4 – Draft Gambling Policy
1.0

Introduction

1.1

Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 requires licensing authorities to prepare
and publish a statement of the principles that they propose to apply in
exercising their functions under this Act. This is valid for a three year period.
The first statement was effective from 31 January 2007 and was prepared by
the six district councils in Cumbria working together to achieve consistency
across Cumbria. Despite the current draft statement not being prepared as a
Cumbrian document, partnership working has continued in the sharing of
consultation responses for this latest document being effective from 31 January
2019. This report contains the results of the consultation and assessments of
responses for this Committee’s consideration.

2.0

Consultation on Statement of Principles (Gambling Policy) 2019-2022

2.1

In preparing the statement of principles, licensing authorities are required to:
 Adhere to regulations issued by the Secretary of State;
 Consider guidance issued by the Gambling Commission; and


Recognise the need to be reasonably consistent with the licensing
objectives where applicable.

The three licensing objectives are:


Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being
associated with crime or disorder, or being used to support crime;

Page 26

2.2



Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way;



Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or
exploited by gambling.

Before determining its policy and in order to comply with statutory requirements,
the Council consulted with:
 The Chief Officer of Police for the area;
 People who appear to the authority to represent the interests of those
carrying on gambling businesses in the authority’s area; and
 People who appear to the authority to represent the interests of persons who
are likely to be affected by the exercise of the authority’s functions under the
Act.

2.3

Prior to the consultation, amendments were made to the draft policy which are
contained in Appendix 1 to this report. These mainly reflect updates to contact
details, changes to reference documents and dates and the insertion of a
section about small society lotteries which was previously omitted. The draft
policy at Appendix 4 already contains these changes.

2.4

The consultation was carried out between 15 August 2018 and 28 September
2018. A list of consultees is provided in Appendix 1 of the policy. Following the
close of consultation careful consideration was given to each of the responses
received. The responses with recommendations in accordance with the
Gambling Act and the Gambling Commission’s guidance to Licensing
Authorities are contained in Appendix 2. The draft policy which does not
contain the recommended amendments is attached at Appendix 4.

2.5

One of the main changes to the policy is to sections 9 and 10. Both Gamcare
and the Gambling Commission have commented that there is limited
information currently in the policy regarding the Council’s expectations of what
an applicant’s risk assessment would contain. Following the recommendation
of the Gambling Commission Appendix 3 has been prepared which contains at
section 9 factors to be taken into consideration when risk assessments are
being prepared. Section 10 refers to Local Area Profiles. Although not
mandatory, it is helpful for local authorities to map out the key characteristics of
the local landscape. This will be a not insubstantial piece of work and cannot be
completed in time for the publishing of this policy. However, it is recommended
that officers compile the profiles and present them to the Licensing Committee
for approval to add into the policy upon completion. Appendix 3 has therefore
been prepared to replace the current sections 9 and 10 of the policy.

2.6

The Licensing Committee is asked to examine the draft policy and responses
and determine the approval of any amendments for inclusion. This item will be
presented to Council in accordance with the constitution. The revised licensing
policy statement will be published in line with statutory requirements i.e. on or
before 3 January 2019 and will be effective from 31 January 2019.

Page 27

3.0

Recommendation

3.1

1) To approve the policy incorporating amendments contained in Appendix 1
and the recommendations in Appendix 2; and
2) To approve officers compiling Local Area Profiles for approval by the
Licensing Committee for inclusion in the policy on completion.
G Collinson
Senior Licensing Officer and Compliance Officer

Page 28

Appendix 1- Amendments made by Senior Licensing Officer prior to consultation
Clause
Original Clause
Amended Clause
Front
Insertion of ‘Draft’
page
Change of dates to 2019 – 2022
Contents

Changes to Contents page to reflect changes in the body
of the document.
“This Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy was
approved by Full Council on 18 November 2015. All
references to the “Guidance” refers to the Gambling
Commission’s Guidance to Local Authorities 5th Edition
published in September 2015”.

Page 29

Preface

“Allerdale Borough Council, Barrow Borough Council,
Carlisle City Council, Copeland Borough Council, Eden
District Council and South Lakeland District Council
continue to work together to share best practice in an
effort to ensure, so far as practicable, consistency of
approach across Cumbria”.

“This Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy will be
presented to Full Council on 5th December 2018. All
references to the “Guidance refers to the Gambling
Commission’s Guidance to Local Authorities 5th Edition
published in September 2015 and updated in
September 2016.”
“Allerdale Borough Council, Barrow Borough Council,
Carlisle City Council, Copeland Borough Council, Eden
District Council and South Lakeland District Council
have worked in partnership in preparing this statement.
The Council’s continue to work together to share best
practice in an effort to ensure, so far as practicable,
consistency of approach across Cumbria. This
statement of policy sets out the principles that Allerdale
B
[...]
rict councils. The south east
quarter of the Borough is covered by the Lake
District National Park. The Borough has a
population of approximately 97,000 living in
approximately 46,600 properties. Allerdale is
predominantly rural in nature. In the north of the
Borough settlements are small and dispersed
while the south contains the main urban centres.
Approximately two thirds of the population live
within the seven large settlements of
Workington, Maryport, Cockermouth, Wigton,
Aspatria, Keswick and Silloth.

Our consultation took place between 15 August 2018
and 28 September 2018 and we followed the HM
Government Code of Practice on Consultation as
updated March 2018.

2.7
2.8

2.9

Page 31

6.2

Insert
new
clause
6.4

The full list of comments made and the consideration by
the Council of those comments is available by request to
the person named below.
The policy was approved at a meeting of the Full Council
on 18 November 2015. It was published on our website
on 23 December 2015. Copies have been sent to the
public libraries in the Borough and in the Council area
offices.
Should you have any queries regarding this policy
statement please send them via e-mail or letter to the
following contact:

The full list of comments made and the consideration by
the Council of those comments is available by request
to the department named below.
The policy was approved at Council on [DATE TO BE
CONFIRMED] and subsequently published as required
on [DATE TO BE CONFIRMED]. Copies are available
in the Council Offices.

Name: Senior Licensing and Compliance Officer

Name: Licensing Department

Address: Allerdale House, Workington, Cumbria, CA14
3YJ

Address: Allerdale House, Workington, Cumbria, CA14
3YJ

E-mail: licensing@allerdale.gov.uk

E-mail: licensing@allerdale.gov.uk

Tel: 01900 702702
The principle that this licensing authority applies is that it
will act in accordance with the provisions of the Gambling
Act 2005 in its exchange of information which includes
the provision 
[...]
orough
Council, Eden District Council and South Lakeland District Council continue to work together to
share best practice in an effort to ensure, so far as practicable, consistency of approach across
Cumbria. This statement of policy sets out the principles that Allerdale Borough Council propose to
apply in exercising its functions under the Gambling Act 2005, in particular for managing the
expectations in relation to operators with premises in the locality. Under the Gambling Act 2005,
each local authority is required to prepare and publish their statement of policy every three years
which must be consulted on. A list of consultees is shown at Appendix 1.

4

Page 62

Part A
1.

The Licensing Objectives

1.1

In exercising most of their functions under the Act, licensing authorities must have regard to
the licensing objectives as set out in section 1 of the Act. The licensing objectives are:


Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being associated with
crime or disorder or being used to support crime



Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way



Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited by
gambling

1.2

It should be noted that the Commission has stated: “The requirement in relation to children
is explicitly to protect them from being harmed or exploited by gambling”.

1.3

This licensing authority shall aim to permit the use of premises for gambling in so far as it
thinks it:


in accordance with any relevant code of practice issued by the Gambling Commission



in accordance with any relevant guidance issued by the Gambling Commission



reasonably consistent with the licensing objectives (subject to the above) and



in accordance with the authority’s statement of licensing policy (subject to the above)

Authorised Activities
1.4

‘Gambling’ is defined in the Act as either gaming, betting or taking part in a lottery:


‘gaming’ means playing a game of chance for a prize;



‘bettin
[...]
e settlements
of Workington, Maryport, Cockermouth, Wigton, Aspatria, Keswick and Silloth.
Allerdale has three distinct components: the urban centres on the west coast; the dispersed
hill farms, forests, fells and lakes of the Lake District National Park; and the rural and fertile
Solway plains including the Coastal Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty stretching to the
north towards Carlisle.

2.3

A map of the Council’s area is included at Appendix 5.

2.4

Allerdale Borough Council consulted widely upon this statement before finalising and
publishing. A list of those persons this authority consulted is provided at Appendix 1.

2.5

The Gambling Act requires that the following parties are consulted by Licensing Authorities:


The Chief Officer of Police;



One or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the interests of persons
carrying on gambling businesses in the authority’s area;



One or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the interests of persons
who are likely to be affected by the exercise of the authority’s functions under the
Gambling Act 2005.

2.6

Our consultation took place between 15 August 2018 and 28 September 2018 and we
followed the HM Government Code of Practice on Consultation as updated March 2018.

2.7

The full list of comments made and the consideration by the Council of those comments is
available by request to the department named below.

2.8

The policy was approved by Council on date to be confirmed and subsequently published as
required on date to be confirmed. Copies are available in the Council Offices.

2.9

Should you have any queries regarding this policy statement please send them via e-mail or
letter to the following contact:
Name: Licensing Department
6

Page 64

Address: Allerdale House, Workington. Cumbria CA14 3YJ
E-mail: licensing@allerdale.gov.uk

Tel: 03031231702

2.10

It should be noted that this policy statement will not override the right of any person to make
an application, make repre
[...]
 account.

13

Page 71

Part B

Premises Licences
11.

General Principles

11.1 Premises licences are subject to the requirements set out in the Act and regulations, as well
as specific mandatory and default conditions which will be detailed in regulations issued by
the Secretary of State. The licensing authority is able to exclude default conditions and also
attach others, where it is believed to be appropriate
11.2 This Licensing Authority is aware that in making decisions about premises licences it should
aim to permit the use of premises for gambling in so far as it thinks it:


in accordance with any relevant code of practice issued by the Gambling Commission;



in accordance with any relevant guidance issued by the Gambling Commission;



reasonably consistent with the licensing objectives; and



In accordance with the authority’s statement of licensing policy.

11.3 This licensing authority will not regard moral objections to gambling as a valid reason to
reject applications for premises licences (except as regards any 'no casino resolution' - see
section on Casinos below) and also acknowledges that unmet demand is not a criterion for a
licensing authority to consider. Further, there is a duty not to take other irrelevant matters
into consideration e.g. the likelihood of an applicant obtaining planning permission.
11.4 This licensing authority also notes the Gambling Commission guidance on ensuring that
betting is the primary activity of a premises that holds only a betting premises licence.
Gaming machines may be available for use in licensed betting premises only at times when
there are also sufficient facilities for betting available. Operators will need to demonstrate
that betting will continue to be the primary activity of the premise when seeking variations to
licenses.
In making this determination, this licensing authority will have regard to the six indicators of
betting as a primary gambling activity.






11.5

the offer of established core produ
[...]
is authority is entitled to decide that it is appropriate to grant a
licence subject to conditions, but it is not obliged to grant such a licence.
11.15 Location - This licensing authority is aware that demand issues cannot be considered with
regard to the location of premises but that considerations in terms of the licensing objectives
are relevant to its decision-making. As per the Gambling Commission’s Guidance to
Licensing Authorities, this authority will pay particular attention to the protection of children
and vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited by gambling, as well as issues of
crime and disorder. Should any specific policy be decided upon as regards areas where
gambling premises should not be located, this statement will be updated. It should be noted
that any such policy does not preclude any application being made and each application will
17

Page 75

be decided on its merits, with the onus upon the applicant showing how potential concerns
can be overcome.
11.16 Duplication with other regulatory regimes - This licensing authority will seek to avoid any
duplication with other statutory/regulatory systems where possible, including planning. This
authority will not consider whether a licence application is likely to be awarded planning
permission or building regulations approval, in its consideration of it. It will though, listen to,
and consider carefully, any concerns about conditions which are not able to be met by
licensees due to planning restrictions, should such a situation arise.
When dealing with a premises licence application for finished buildings, this authority will not
take into account whether those buildings have to comply with the necessary planning or
building consents. Fire or health and safety risks will not be taken into account, as these
matters are dealt with under relevant planning control, buildings and other regulations and
must not form part of the consideration for the premises licence.
11.17 Licensing Objectives - 
[...]
ion, if any, should be taken following a review, the licensing authority
must have regard to the principles set out in s153 of the Act, as well as any relevant
representations.

20.7

In particular, the licensing authority may also initiate a review of the premises licence on the
grounds that a premises licence holder has not provided facilities for gambling at the
premises. This is to prevent people from applying for licences in a speculative manner
without intending to use them.

20.8

Once the review has been completed, the licensing authority must, as soon as possible,
notify its decision to:
32

Page 90








The licence holder;
The applicant for review (if any);
The Gambling Commission;
Any person who made representations;
The Chief Officer of Police or Chief Constable;
Her Majesty’s Commissioners for Revenues and Customs.

21

Rights of appeal and judicial review – Premises Licences

21.1

This section deals only with appeals relating to premises licensing and other decisions by
the Licensing Authority. The avenues of appeal against decisions the Licensing Authority
are set out in sections 206 and 209 of the Act.

21.2

If an application under Part 8 of the Act is rejected, only the applicant may appeal. If an
application under Part 8 of the Act is granted, the applicant and a person who made
representations may appeal. It does not automatically follow that the person who made the
representations will be appellant. It could be the licensee who is appealing, because he or
she considers conditions attached to the licence too onerous. Similar arrangements will
apply in appeals against a decision not to take action following a review, and in relation to
the grant of temporary use notices. The Licensing Authority will choose who it has as its
witness.

21.3

If the Licensing Authority takes action or determines to take no action (which may include
revocation or suspension of the licence, or the removal or addition of licence conditions)
after the review of a lic

Minutes of the meeting


At a meeting of the Licensing Committee held in Council Chamber - Allerdale House, 
Workington on Wednesday 3 October 2018 at 2.00 pm

Members

Councillor Angela Kendall (Chair) Councillor Christine Smith (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Tony Annison Councillor Malcolm Grainger
Councillor Hilary Harrington Councillor Peter Kendall
Councillor Billy Miskelly Councillor Jacqueline Mounsey
Councillor Ron Munby MBE Councillor Bill Pegram
Councillor Janice Wood Councillor Martin Wood

Apologies for absence were received from  Councillor Mary Bainbridge, Councillor Len 
Davies and Councillor Stephen Stoddart

Staff Present

G Collinson, A Gilbert, J Morgan and G Roach

193. Minutes 

The minutes of the following meetings were signed as a correct record:

Licensing Committee held on 4 July 2018;

Licensing Panels held on 29 June and 13 July 2018; and 

Licensing Regulatory Panels held on 16 July and 14 August 2018.

194. Declaration of Interests 

None declared.

195. Questions 

None received.

196. Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy 

The Senior Licensing and Compliance Officer submitted a report which sought 
members’ approval of a review of the Statement of Gambling Policy 2019 in line 
with Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005.

A consultation had been carried out between 15 August 2018 and 28 
September 2018, and members noted the responses received in Appendix 2 of 
the report.

A further response had been received from Gosschalks Solicitors which was 
tabled at the meeting, submitted within the consultation period but after 
publication of the report. The recommendations contained in that response were 
as follows;



 Paragraph 19.23 of the Gambling Commissions Licence Conditions and 
Code of Practice (LCCP) required (social responsibility code provision 9) 
that gaming machines were only made available in combination with the 
named non-remote activity of the operating licence. So, unless a betting 
premises operator offered substantive facilities for non-remote betting it 
should not make gaming machines available for use on the premises in 
question. To contain the unavoidable risk to the licensing objectives 
associated with gaming machines, premises which offered machines 
must be appropriately supervised;

 To remove the penultimate sentence of paragraph 11.15 which said that 
‘should any specific policy be decided upon as regards areas where 
gambling premises should not be located, the statement will be updated’. 
Gosschalks assert that a policy of that type was likely to  be unlawful and 
that it would be contrary to the overriding principle contained in s153 of 
the Gambling Act 2005 that the Licensing Authority must “aim to permit” 
the use of premises for gambling;

 Paragraph 11.22: All Gambling Act 2005 premises licences are subject to 
mandatory and default conditions that are usually sufficient to ensure 
operation that it is reasonably consistent with the licensing objectives. 
Additional conditions would only be considered where there was clear 
evidence of a risk to the licensing objectives in the circumstances of a 
particular case.

Councillor M Grainger moved the recommendations including the additional 
recommendations from Gosschalks Solicitors; this was seconded by Councillor 
P Kendall. The motion was unanimously agreed.

Recommended

That Council be requested to agree - 

1. To approve the policy incorporating amendments contained in Appendix 
1, to approve the recommendations in Appendix 2 and Appendix 3, and 
the additional recommendations received from Gosschalks Solicitors; 
and

2. That officers compile Local Area Profiles for approval by the Licensing 
Committee for inclusion in the Policy on completion.

The meeting closed at 2.55 pm


